

*HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER*

*TUCKER LAW GROUP*

Michele D. Hangley (I.D. No. 82779)  
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)  
Christina C. Matthias (I.D. No. 326864)  
One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933  
(215) 568-6200  
(215) 568-0300 (facsimile)

Joe H. Tucker (I.D. No. 56617)  
Dimitrios Mavroudis (I.D. No. 93773)  
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 875-0609

*Counsel for Respondent, Kathy  
Boockvar, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the Commonwealth*

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

	:	
NATIONAL ELECTION DEFENSE	:	
COALITION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
Petitioners,	:	No. 674 MD 2019
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her official	:	
capacity as Secretary of the	:	
Commonwealth,	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KATHY BOOCKVAR  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR  
SPECIAL RELIEF IN THE FORM OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A.	The Legislature Has Entrusted the Secretary With the Responsibility to Assess and Certify Voting Technology .....	4
1.	The Statutory Framework .....	4
2.	The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Recently Reaffirmed the Secretary’s Broad Discretion, Including the Discretion to Certify Voting Systems With No Voter- Verifiable Paper Records at All .....	6
B.	The Secretary’s Certification of Voting Technology With Voter-Verifiable Paper Records, Including the ExpressVote XL.....	8
C.	For More Than a Year, Petitioners Knew or Should Have Known About the Features of the ExpressVote XL They Complain About Today .....	11
D.	During the Year After Certification, Petitioners Knew That Pennsylvania Counties Were Considering, Purchasing, and Deploying the ExpressVote XL, But Nonetheless Waited to Seek a Preliminary Injunction .....	15
III.	ARGUMENT .....	19
A.	Petitioners’ Claims, Which Were Filed More Than a Year After the Secretary Certified the ExpressVote XL, Are Time-Barred .....	19
1.	This Mandamus Action Is Untimely Under 42 Pa.C.S. § 5522(b)(1) .....	19
2.	The Doctrine of Laches Bars Any Grant of Relief .....	20
B.	Petitioners Have Failed to Make the Required “Very Strong Showing” of “A Clear Right to Relief” .....	26

1.	Petitioners’ Application Must Overcome an Extraordinarily High Burden .....	26
	(a) The Elements Petitioner Must Show to Secure a Mandatory Preliminary Injunction .....	26
	(b) The Court’s Deference to the Secretary’s Discretion.....	28
	(c) Petitioners Must Demonstrate Standing .....	29
2.	To Hold That BMDs With Barcodes Violate Pennsylvania Law, as Petitioners Urge, Would Defy Both <i>Banfield</i> and Common Sense .....	30
3.	Petitioners’ Speculation About Theoretical Security Flaws Cannot Provide a Basis for Overriding the Secretary’s Discretion.....	33
4.	The Secretary Has Reasonably Determined That, Like Other Certified Voting Devices, the ExpressVote XL Ensures Voter Secrecy When Properly Used By Trained Poll Workers .....	35
5.	Even if Petitioners Had Standing to Challenge the ExpressVote XL on Accessibility Grounds, Their Claim Would Fail on the Merits .....	38
	(a) Petitioners Lack Standing to Pursue an Accessibility Claim.....	38
	(b) The Secretary Properly Exercised Her Discretion in Concluding That the ExpressVote XL Complies With Applicable Accessibility Requirements .....	39
6.	Count VII Fails on the Merits Because Petitioners Cannot Demonstrate That The Secretary’s Certification of the ExpressVote XL Constituted a Plain, Palpable, and Clear Abuse of Power That Actually Infringes on the Exercise of Their Voting Rights .....	41
C.	Petitioners Fail to Satisfy Other Essential Prerequisites for a Mandatory Preliminary Injunction .....	44

1.	Petitioners Have Failed to Show that “Irreparable Harm” Will Occur if the ExpressVote XL Is Not Decertified .....	44
	(a) Petitioners’ Assertions About Certain Features of the ExpressVote XL and Other BMDs Fail to Establish “Irreparable Harm” .....	45
	(b) That the Secretary Is Currently Examining an Updated Version of the Suite of Products Containing the ExpressVote XL, Does Not Show Irreparable Harm.....	49
	(c) Petitioners’ Assertion of a Harm to “Voters’ Trust” Is as Misplaced as It Is Cynical .....	50
2.	Granting a Preliminary Injunction Would Cause Greater Injury Than Denying It, Harm Other Interested Parties, and Adversely Affect the Public Interest.....	52
	(a) The Harms of a Preliminary Injunction – to the Commonwealth, to Non-Party Counties, and to the Public Interest – Would Be Severe.....	53
	(b) Petitioners Have No Adequate Response to the Harm a Preliminary Injunction Would Cause .....	59
3.	The Preliminary Injunction Sought by Petitioners Would Not Preserve the Status Quo .....	63
D.	Petitioners Must Post a Substantial Bond to Obtain the Relief Sought.....	65
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	68

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Americans for Fair Treatment, Inc. v. Phila. Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 150 A.3d 528 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016) .....	29, 39
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 5374328 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 1, 2012) .....	27
<i>Armstead v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Phila.</i> , 115 A.3d 390 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	29
<i>Banfield v. Aichele</i> , 51 A.3d 300 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) .....	7, 23, 31
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Allentown v. Lehigh Cnty. Auth.</i> , --- A.3d ----, 2019 WL 5798685 (Pa. Super. Ct. Nov. 7, 2019).....	44, 46
<i>City of Phila. v. Commonwealth</i> , 837 A.2d 591 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003) .....	63, 64
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	24, 58
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....	42
<i>In re General Election 2014</i> , 111 A.3d 785 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	29
<i>Greene Cnty. Citizens United by Cumpston v. Greene Cnty. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 636 A.2d 1278 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994) .....	66, 67
<i>Gueson v. Reed</i> , 679 A.2d 284 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) .....	65

<i>Howard v. Commonwealth</i> , 957 A.2d 332 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008) .....	29
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970) .....	30
<i>Koter v. Cosgrove</i> , 844 A.2d 29 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004) .....	22, 24
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006) .....	58
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .....	41, 42
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016) .....	29
<i>Novak v. Commonwealth</i> , 523 A.2d 318 (Pa. 1987) .....	44, 45, 53
<i>Com. ex rel. Pa Att’y Gen. Corbett v. Griffin</i> , 946 A.2d 668 (Pa. 2008) .....	20
<i>Purcell v. Milton Hershey Sch. Alumni Ass’n</i> , 884 A.2d 372 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) .....	27
<i>Reed v. Harrisburg City Council</i> , 927 A.2d 698 (Pa. Commw Ct. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schade v. Md. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 930 A.2d 304 (Md. 2007) .....	58
<i>Schneller v. Prothonotary of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , No. 1316 C.D. 2016, 2017 WL 3995911 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 12, 2017) .....	19, 20
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988) .....	21
<i>Stein v. Boockvar</i> , No. 16-6287 (E.D. Pa.) .....	14

<i>Stein v. Cortes</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	46
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	43
<i>Summit Towne Centre, Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Onorato</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 384 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	47
<i>United States v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 06-4592, 2006 WL 3922115 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2006).....	24, 58
<i>Walter v. Stacy</i> , 837 A.2d 1205 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	66
<i>Wheels Mech. Contracting &amp; Supplier, Inc. v. W. Jefferson Hills Sch. Dist.</i> , 156 A.3d 356 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	21, 25, 65
<i>Woodward Twp. v. Zerbe</i> , 6 A.3d 651 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	27

**Statutes**

25 P.S. § 2600 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 2621(b).....	4, 42
25 P.S. § 2642(c).....	6, 53
25 P.S. § 3031.1.....	6, 30
25 P.S. § 3031.5.....	5
25 P.S. § 3031.7.....	5, 35, 40
25 P.S. § 3071.....	57
25 P.S. §§ 3150.11-.17.....	57, 60
42 Pa.C.S. § 5522(b)(1).....	2, 19, 20

52 U.S.C. § 20901 .....5, 52

52 U.S.C. § 21081(a) .....5

52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(3)(B) .....52

**Other Authorities**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5 .....6, 41, 42

Pa. Const. art. I, § 26 .....41, 42

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1531(b) .....2, 65
